HURTWOOD HOUSE CALENDAR
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AUTUMN TERM 2017
DATES

Autumn Term 2017
Commences:
Sunday 3 September 2017
Half-term:

Friday 20 October 3.05 pm

Sunday 29 October 10.30 pm

Ends:

Saturday 16 December 2017
Spring Term 2018
Commences:
Sunday 7 January 2018
(Students should arrive at their Houses by 10.30 pm)

Half-term:

Friday 9 February 3.05 pm

Sunday 18 February 10.30 pm

Ends:

Friday 23 March 2018 3.05 pm

Summer Term 2018
Commences:
Sunday 15 April 2018
(Students should arrive at their Houses by 10.30 pm)

Ends:

Friday 29 June 2018 midday

No half-term holiday

ACTIVITIES

MONDAYS

Cranleigh Leisure Centre & Golf Club (Fitness suites,

Squash, Swimming), Futsal, Mountain biking, Running club,

Table Tennis, UCAS / Careers

TUESDAYS

Cranleigh Leisure Centre & Golf Club (Fitness suites,
Squash, Swimming), Surrey Sports Park (Basketball, Climbing, Football), Hockey, Netball, UCAS / Careers

WEDNESDAYS

Cranleigh Leisure Centre & Golf Club (Fitness suites,
Squash, Swimming), Dorking Leisure Centre (Badminton), Film Club, Golf, Hot Yoga, Mountain biking, Mystery Bus, Tennis, UCAS / Careers

THURSDAYS

Cranleigh Leisure Centre & Golf Club (Fitness suites,
Squash, Swimming), Horse Riding, Tennis, UCAS / Careers

Sunday 3 September
Term commences

New students to arrive between 12.00 and 5.00 pm

Monday 4 September

See first day programme

Housewarming events for all Houses

Tuesday 5 September
3.00 – 5.00 pm ESOL placement tests

3.15 – 4.45 pm Hurtwood Film Academy

3:15 – 5.00 pm Musical Theatre Showcase rehearsal

Enigma: House Act rehearsals

Wednesday 6 September

8.45 am GF & A1 meeting in the Theatre

8.50 am Departmental meetings

A1 ESOL Speaking tests

2.00 – 5.00 pm Musical Theatre Showcase rehearsal

2.00 – 5.00 pm ‘Singing placement’ workshop in the Studio

7.00 – 9.00 pm Musical Theatre Showcase rehearsal

Thursday 7 September

3.15 – 4.45 pm Hurtwood Film Academy

3.15 – 5.00 pm URINETOWN 'Sing-a-Long' first meeting

7.00 – 9.00 pm Musical Theatre Showcase rehearsal

Enigma: House Act rehearsals

Friday 8 September
Enigma: 'I Can and I Am' with James Shone (compulsory for all A1 students, PV3)

4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford

Saturday 9 September

10.00 am – 6.00 pm A2 Drama & Theatre devising weekend

1.00 pm Transport to Guildford (2 coaches)

Sunday 10 September

10.00 am – 6.00 pm A2 Drama & Theatre devising weekend

Monday 11 September
A2 Music Technology SIP begins - Sequencing

1.30 – 4.30 pm Musical Theatre Showcase rehearsal

1.45 pm HsMs meeting

3.30 pm Staff meeting

Tuesday 12 September

Enigma: House Act rehearsals

3.15 – 4.45 pm Hurtwood Film Academy

3.15 – 5.00 pm Musical Theatre showcase rehearsal

7.00 – 9.00 pm Musical Theatre showcase rehearsal

Wednesday 13 September

8.50 am House Team meetings

2.00 – 5.00 pm Musical Theatre Showcase technical rehearsal

7.00 – 9.00 pm Musical Theatre Showcase technical rehearsal (tbc)

Thursday 14 September

Enigma: A1 Theatre students ‘Baggy Trousers’ rehearsal in the Theatre

'Freshers' House Acts, technical rehearsals in the Theatre:

3.15 – 3.35 pm Day House

3.35 – 3.55 pm Beatrice Webb House

3.55 – 4.15 pm Peaslake House

4.15 – 4.35 pm Ewhurst Place

4.35 – 4.55 pm Cornhill Manor

6.45 – 7.05 pm Hurtwood House

7.05 – 7.25 pm The Lodge

Friday 15 September

1.50 pm A2 Drama School Enigma begins in the Theatre studio

5.30 pm Musical Theatre Showcase rehearsal / notes

Enigma: ‘Nutrition & Healthy Eating’ with Georgia Kemp (compulsory for all A1 girls as part of 'Gurls Club', PV3)

Freshers' Cabaret & Disco 2017

Saturday 16 September

1.00 pm Transport to Guildford (2 coaches)

Sunday 17 September
Monday 18 September

Grading week 1

1.45 pm HoDs meeting

3.30 pm Staff meeting

Tuesday 19 September

Medical Interviews for A1 and GF students

Football match, Hurtwood v Charterhouse

3.15 – 5.00 pm URINETOWN auditions, Cornhill, Day & Ewhurst

3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy

6.30 – 8.30 pm URINETOWN auditions, Hurtwood & The Lodge

Wednesday 20 September

8.50 am Departmental meetings

A2 EPQ Research Skills day – University of Southampton

1.30 – 4 00 pm URINETOWN auditions, Peaslake & Beatrice Webb

3.30 - 5.00 pm A2 Geography NEA Webinar

Thursday 21 September

ALIS Testing for all A1 students

3.15 – 5.00 pm URINETOWN dance auditions, Beatrice Webb, Ewhurst & Peaslake

3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy

6.30 – 8.30 pm URINETOWN dance auditions, Day House, Hurtwood & The Lodge

Friday 22 September

12.00 pm Mountaineering expedition to North Wales departs

Enigma: ‘Mental Health & Well-being’ with Dr. Bill Young (compulsory for all A1 students, PV3)

4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford

Saturday 23 September

Mountaineering expedition to North Wales

1.00 pm Transport to Guildford

Sunday 24 September

Mountaineering expedition to North Wales returns

Monday 25 September

DEADLINE: 6.00 pm A2 EPQ Planning Review

No Activities

No Staff meeting

8.50 – 9.40 am Lesson 1

9.55 – 10.45 am Lesson 2

11.00 – 11.50 am Lesson 3

12.05 – 12.55 (1.05) pm Lesson 4

1.30 – 4.30 pm URINETOWN recalls

1.50 pm Learning meetings for teachers and students

Tuesday 26 September

A1 Photography study visit

A2 Psychology, True Life Crime conference

International Day of Languages – evening

3.15 – 5.00 pm URINETOWN recalls

3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy

6.45 – 9.30 pm Dance Company auditions in the Dance Studio

Wednesday 27 September
8.50 am Departmental meetings

Football match, Hurtwood v Rikkyo

Hurtwood mixed Hockey tournament

2.00 – 5.00 pm URINETOWN recalls

Thursday 28 September
3.15 – 5.00 pm URINETOWN recalls

3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy

Friday 29 September
DEADLINE: Careers, internal deadline for UCAS applications for Oxbridge, Medical Sciences & Veterinary Sciences

1.50 – 3.20 pm A1 & A2 Theatre students, visiting performance: ‘Antigone’

No Enigma
4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford

Saturday 30 September
Art & Textiles open studio

1.00 pm Transport to Guildford

Sunday 1 October
Art & Textiles open studio

1.30 – 6.00 pm URINETOWN full company rehearsal

Monday 2 October
Art & Textiles Life Drawing classes (all week)

A2 History coursework half day Class 1

1.45 pm HsMs meeting

3.30 pm Staff meeting

Tuesday 3 October

3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy

A1 & A2 Textiles, London gallery visit
Wednesday 4 October

8.50 am Departmental meetings

A1 & A2 Fine Art London gallery visit

Advanced English trip to the British Library

Netball match, Hurtwood v Box Hill

Thursday 5 October

A2 History coursework half day Class 2

A2 Chemistry & Physics visit to the Science Museum, London

A1 Dance trip (tbc)

3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy

Friday 6 October

A2 History Coursework half day Class 3

Enigma: Lunchtime Concert in the Theatre

4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford

Saturday 7 October

A1 Day House High Ropes activity day

8.00 am – 3.00 pm Jet Ski & Power Boating at Brighton Marina

10.00 – 6.00 pm A2 Theatre Studies Devised rehearsals

1.00 pm Transport to Guildford

Sunday 8 October

10.00 – 6.00 pm A2 Theatre Studies Devised rehearsals

Monday 9 October

Art & Textiles Life Drawing classes (all week)

1.45 pm Health & Safety Committee meeting

3.30 pm Staff meeting

Tuesday 10 October

Exam: A2 Drama & Theatre Devised exams

Football match, Hurtwood v Seaford College

3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy

Wednesday 11 October

8.50 am House Team meetings

Exam: A2 Drama & Theatre Devised exams

A1 Media Studies trip to BFI IMAX (tbc)

Thursday 12 October

Exam: A2 Drama & Theatre Devised exams

3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy

Friday 13 October

Exam: A2 Drama & Theatre Devised exams

No Enigma
4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford

Saturday 14 October

10.00 – 6.00 pm A2 Theatre Studies Devised rehearsals

1.00 pm Transport to Guildford

Sunday 15 October

DEADLINE: Careers, internal deadline for UCAS applications for Oxbridge, Medical Sciences & Veterinary Sciences

10.00 – 6.00 pm A2 Theatre Studies Devised rehearsals

Monday 16 October

Exam: A2 Drama & Theatre Devised exams

1.45 pm HsMs meeting

3.30 pm Staff meeting

Tuesday 17 October

Exam: A2 Drama & Theatre Devised exams

A1 Photography trip to Winkworth Arboretum

Art & Textiles UAL talk

Poetry Slam

Basketball match, Hurtwood v Glebelands

Football match, Hurtwood v Eton College

3.15 – 6.00pm Hurtwood Film Academy

Wednesday 18 October

8.50 am Departmental meetings

Exam: A2 Drama & Theatre Devised exams
Thursday 19 October

No Enigma classes

No supper on campus

English trip to Dublin departs (returns Saturday 21st October)

3.00 pm House trips

Friday 20 October

English trip to Dublin

No Enigma
1.50 – 3.00 pm Lesson 4

3.05 pm Half-term commences
Saturday 21 October

Half-term

Sunday 29 October
Half Term ends
Students return to Houses by 10.30 pm

Monday 30 October
Grading Week 6

8.45 am GF & A1 meeting in the Theatre

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: studio get-in

A2 Music Technology CUT begins

Nominations for House Councils

1.45 pm HsMs meeting

3.30 pm Staff meeting

Tuesday 31 October
8.45 am A2 meeting in the Theatre

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: studio get-in

Life Skills: Safe Drive, Stay Alive presentation for A2 students, Dorking Halls

3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy

Wednesday 1 November
8.50 am Departmental meetings

A2 IELTS mock exam in PS

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 1

1.30 pm Meeting for Hurtwood Concert 2018 in the Theatre

Thursday 2 November
Careers: BMAT, ELAT, TSA, CAT, HAT, MAT, MLAT, OLAT, PAT taken at school

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 2

Friday 3 November

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 3

Enigma: ‘Illegal or Legal - Know the Risks’ with Bob Tait (compulsory for all A1 students, PV3)

4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford

Saturday 4 November

Weekend study hours for A1 students:

Art & Textiles open studio

10.00 am – 6.00 pm URINETOWN rehearsal

6.15 pm Transport to Guildford

Sunday 5 November

Weekend study hours for A1 students:

Art & Textiles open studio

10.00 am – 6.00 pm URINETOWN rehearsal

Monday 6 November

DEADLINE: 6 pm A2 EPQ Mid Project Review

November Assessments for A1 students: Business, Dance, English, Physics

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 4

1.45 pm HoDs meeting

3.30 pm Staff meeting

Tuesday 7 November

November Assessments for A1 students: Accounting, Maths,

Media Studies, Spanish

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 5

Basketball match, Hurtwood v Charterhouse

Wednesday 8 November

8.50 am Departmental meetings

November Assessments for A1 students: Chemistry, Drama, History, Double Maths A

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 6

A2 Psychology Brain Day

Hurtwood Writers

Football match, Hurtwood v Box Hill

Girls' Hockey tournament at KCS Wimbledon

Thursday 9 November

November Assessments for A1 students: Geography, Double Maths B, Psychology, Sociology

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 7

Friday 10 November

November Assessments for A1 students: Biology, Economics, French

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 8

Enigma: 'Hypnotism Without Hypnosis' with Martin Taylor (compulsory for all A1 students, PV3)

Football match, Hurtwood v Rikkyo

4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford

Saturday 11 November

10.00 am – 6.00 pm URINETOWN rehearsal

1.00 pm Transport to Guildford

Sunday 12 November

10.00 am – 6.00 pm URINETOWN rehearsal

Monday 13 November

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 9

A2 Music Technology SIP recording sessions

Photography Exhibition, Cranleigh Arts Centre (until 25th November)

1.45 pm HsMs meeting

3.30 pm Staff meeting

Tuesday 14 November

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 10

A2 Music Technology SIP recording sessions

Football match, Hurtwood v Seaford College

6.00 – 8.00 pm Photography Exhibition, Cranleigh Arts Centre, Private View

Wednesday 15 November

8.50 am Departmental meetings

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 11

A2 Music Technology SIP recording sessions

Hurtwood Writers

Beatrice Webb House "Quiz Night with Bob"

Thursday 16 November

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A1 Psychology Brain Day

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 12

A2 Music Technology SIP recording sessions

Friday 17 November

DEADLINE: Careers internal deadline for submission of UCAS applications (excluding Drama School applications)

A1 Music Technology MTR recording sessions

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 13

A2 Music Technology SIP recording sessions

Lunchtime 'Charity' Concert in the Theatre

A2 Drama & Theatre trip

4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford

Saturday 18 November
Art & Textiles open studio

10.00 am – 6.00 pm URINETOWN rehearsal

1.00 pm Transport to Guildford
Sunday 19 November
10.00 am – 6.00 pm URINETOWN rehearsal
Monday 20 November
A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 14

Football match, Hurtwood Staff v Students

3.30 pm Staff meeting

Tuesday 21 November

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 15

A1 and A2 Sociology Criminology Conference

5.00 pm School Council meeting

Wednesday 22 November
DEADLINE: 9.00 am Subject Reports

8.50 am House Team meetings

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 16

A1 Double Mathematics trip to London

Hurtwood Writers

Basketball match, Hurtwood v Reigate College

Football match, Hurtwood v Godalming College

Netball match, Hurtwood v Woking College

Thursday 23 November
A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 17

Friday 24 November
DEADLINE: 4.30 pm School calendar entries

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 18

Enigma: ‘Sexual Health & Relationships’ with Surrey Sexual Health (compulsory for all A1 students, PV3)

4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford
Saturday 25 November
Art & Textiles open studio

10.00 am – 6.00 pm URINETOWN full company rehearsal

1.00 pm Transport to Guildford

Sunday 26 November
10.00 am – 6.00 pm URINETOWN full company rehearsal

Monday 27 November
A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 19

1.30 – 4.30 pm URINETOWN full company Sitzprobe in Theatre Studio

1.45 pm HsMs meeting

3.30 pm Staff meeting

Tuesday 28 November
A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 20

3.15 – 6.00 pm URINETOWN technical rehearsal

7.00 – 10.00 pm URINETOWN technical rehearsal

Wednesday 29 November
8.50 am Departmental meetings

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: group 21

Hockey match, Hurtwood Girls' v Reeds girls 2

2.00 – 5.00 pm URINETOWN technical rehearsal

7.00 – 10.00 pm URINETOWN technical rehearsal

Thursday 30 November
Exam: GCSE Drama performance

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: strike and get-out

3.15 – 6.00pm Hurtwood Film Academy

3.15 – 6.00 pm URINETOWN technical rehearsal

7.00 – 10.00 pm URINETOWN technical rehearsal

Friday 1 December
DEADLINE: Careers, internal deadline for Art Foundation applications

A2 Media Studies, Advanced Portfolio – video production shoots: strike and get-out

Enigma: ‘Cyberbullying’ (compulsory for all A1 students, PV3)

URINETOWN full company technical rehearsal

4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford

Saturday 2 December
10.00 am – 6.00 pm URINETOWN rehearsal

1.00 pm Transport to Guildford

Sunday 3 December

10.00 am – 10.00 pm URINETOWN dress rehearsal

Monday 4 December
DEADLINE A2 Art & Textiles Component 1 sketchbook 1 and related essay submission

Late start – lessons start at 10.20 am

1.45 pm HoDs meeting

3.30 pm Staff meeting

Tuesday 5 December
IGCSE Mathematics trip to London

Basketball match, Hurtwood v Glebelands

3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy

7.30 pm URINETOWN School performance (campus & Day House)

Wednesday 6 December

8.50 am Departmental meetings

Netball match, Hurtwood v Manor House

7.30 pm URINETOWN School performance (off campus Houses)

Thursday 7 December
3.15 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Film Academy

7.30 pm URINETOWN performance

Friday 8 December
DEADLINE: IGCSE English, Reading coursework

Enigma: ‘HIV Awareness – Positive Voice’ with Emma Cole

(compulsory for all A1 students, PV3)

7.30 pm URINETOWN performance

4.45 pm Pre-booked transport to Guildford

Saturday 9 December
1.00 pm Transport to Guildford

7.30 pm URINETOWN performance

Sunday 10 December

2.30 pm URINETOWN matinee performance

Monday 11 December
House Christmas Dinners

1.30 – 4.30 pm Hurtwood Concert 2018 auditions

1.45 pm HsMs meeting

3.30 pm Staff meeting

Tuesday 12 December
Late start – lessons start at 10.20 am

3.00 – 5.00 pm Hurtwood Concert 2018 auditions

Hurtwood Film Academy multi camera shoot, URINETOWN

7.30 pm URINETOWN performance

Wednesday 13 December
DEADLINE: IGCSE English, Speaking & Listening Individual Talk

8.50 am House Team meetings

2.00 – 5.00 pm Hurtwood Concert 2018 auditions

Hurtwood Film Academy multi camera shoot, URINETOWN

7.30 pm URINETOWN performance

Thursday 14 December
3.00 – 6.00 pm Hurtwood Concert 2018 recalls

Hurtwood Film Academy multi camera shoot, URINETOWN

7.30 pm URINETOWN performance

Friday 15 December
DEADLINE: A2 Music Technology SIP Project

1.50 pm The Winter Festival 2017 in the Drawing Room

3.00 pm Students not involved in URINETOWN may leave from their Houses

7.30 pm URINETOWN final performance

Saturday 16 December
Term ends 12.00 midday

If the school is closed due to unforeseen circumstances, at any time, you should set work for your classes at www.hurtwood.info/setwork
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